

No. 00-836

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GEORGE W. BUSH,

Petitioner,

vs.

PALM BEACH COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD, et al.,

Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Florida

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE SUPPORTING
PETITIONER OF WILLIAM H. HAYNES,
CONNIE MENDEZ, MARNEE BENZ,
BERT CARRIER, et al.**

GRIFFIN B. BELL
KING & SPALDING
191 Peachtree Street
Atlanta, GA 30303
(404) 572-4600

PAUL D. CLEMENT
JEFFREY S. BUCHOLTZ
KING & SPALDING
1730 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500

VIET D. DINH
600 New Jersey Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9324

Counsel for Amici Curiae William H. Haynes, et al.

JAY ALAN SEKULOW
Counsel of Record
THOMAS P. MONAGHAN
STUART J. ROTH
COLBY M. MAY
JAMES M. HENDERSON, SR.
DAVID A. CORTMAN
**AMERICAN CENTER FOR
LAW & JUSTICE**
Suite 609
1000 Thos. Jefferson St., NW
Washington, DC 20007
(202) 337-2273

TABLE OF CONTENTS*

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI 1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1
ARGUMENT 1
I. THIS COURT HAS JURISDICTION TO VINDICATE
PETITIONER’S AND AMICI’S FEDERAL RIGHTS
TO HAVE FLORIDA’S ELECTORS APPOINTED
PURSUANT TO THE RULES ESTABLISHED BY
THE FLORIDA LEGISLATURE 3
II. THE COURT BELOW DEPRIVED PETITIONER
AND AMICI OF THEIR FEDERAL RIGHT TO
HAVE FLORIDA’S ELECTORS APPOINTED
ACCORDING TO THE RULES AND DEADLINES
ESTABLISHED BY FLORIDA’S LEGISLATURE . . 9
A. The Constitutional Text, History, and
Subsequent Judicial Decisions All Give the
Florida Legislature, not the Florida Courts,
Authority over the Appointment of Electors 9
B. The Decision Below Violated Article II, Section
1, Clause 2 By Usurping the Florida Legislature’s
Authority 18
III. SECTION FIVE OF TITLE THREE PREVENTS
THE FLORIDA SUPREME COURT FROM
REWRITING THE LAWS GOVERNING THE
APPOINTMENT OF ELECTORS AFTER
ELECTION DAY 23

* This brief is filed with the consent of the parties. Counsel for the parties have filed blanket letters of consent with the Office of the Clerk.

TABLE OF CONTENTS–cont’d

Page

A. The Florida Supreme Court Impermissibly
Rewrote the Law Governing the Appointment
of Electors After Election Day 24

B. In Light of Art. II, § 1, cl. 2 and 3 U.S.C. § 5, It
Makes No Sense to Allow the Florida Supreme
Court To Rewrite the Law Governing the
Appointment of Electors After Election Day 28

CONCLUSION 30

ADDENDUM 1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
Cases	
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	25
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	4, 6
<i>Case of Electoral College</i> , 8 F. Cas. 427 (C.C.D.S.C. 1876)	8, 16, 17, 23
<i>Crescent City Live-Stock Landing & Slaughter-House v. Butchers' Union Slaughter House & Live-Stock Landing Co.</i> , 120 U.S. 141 (1887)	6
<i>Diamond Nat'l Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 425 U.S. 268 (1976)	7
<i>Dupasseur v. Rochereau</i> , 88 U.S. 130 (1874)	6
<i>Ex parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884)	4, 6
<i>Hancock Nat'l Bank v. Farnum</i> , 176 U.S. 640 (1900)	6
<i>Hawke v. Smith</i> , 253 U.S. 221 (1920)	3, 5, 13, 14
<i>In re Opinions of Justices</i> , 45 N.H. 595, 1864 WL 1585 (N.H. July 19, 1864)	15, 16
<i>In re Opinion of the Justices</i> , 113 A. 293 (N.H. 1921)	16
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892)	8, 10-13
<i>Ray v. Blair</i> , 343 U.S. 214 (1952)	6
<i>Roe v. Alabama</i> , 43 F.3d 574 (11 th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>State ex rel. Beeson v. Marsh</i> , 34 N.W.2d 279 (Neb. 1948)	15
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	25
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	9
<i>West Side Belt R.R. Co. v. Pittsburgh Constr. Co.</i> , 219 U.S. 92 (1911)	6, 7
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	8, 12, 18
<i>WMCA, Inc. v. Lomenzo</i> , 377 U.S. 633 (1964)	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—cont’d

Page(s)

Constitution and Statutes

U.S. Const.:
 Art. II, § 1, cl. 2 *passim*
 Art. V 13
3 U.S.C. § 1 25
3 U.S.C. § 2 23
3 U.S.C. § 5 *passim*
3 U.S.C. § 7 23, 24, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1257 1, 3, 4, 6, 8
Fla. Stat. § 102.111 19-22
Fla. Stat. § 102.112 19-21
Fla. Stat. § 103.111 25
Fla. Stat. § 102.166 27
Fla. Stat. § 102.168 27

Other Materials

1 Dec. 1803, Annals 13:129 (reprinted in 5 Founders’
 Const. 453) 26
10 Annals of Cong. 131-146 (1800) 16
Josephson, W., & Ross, B., *Repairing the Electoral*
 College, 22 J. Legis. 145, 185 (1996) 17
Madison, July 25, 1787 (reprinted in 5 Elliot’s Debates on
 the Federal Constitution at 563) 11
S. Rep. No. 395, 43d Cong., 1st Sess. (1874) 13
Story, J., Commentaries on the Constitution § 1466 (1833)
 11
